£ANQUE DL DEVELOPFENENT DU CONSEN DE LEUROPE

LD 2093 {2021}

Amendment Agreement no. 1 to
the Original Framewaork Loan Agreement dated 21 July 2021

between

COUNCIL OF EUROPE DEVELOPMENT BANK, international organisation with its headquarters at 55,
Avenue Kléber, 75116 Paris, France (hereinafter, the “CEB")

and

TRNAVA SELE-GOVERNING REGION (Trnavsky samosprdvay kraj), Starohdjska 10, 917 01 Trnava,

Siovak Republic, with identification number {ICO) 37 836 901 thereinafier, the “Borrower” and
together with the CEB, the “Parties” and each a “Party”)

WHEREAS:

1. Having regard to the original framework loan agreement between the Parties dated 21 july
2021 {ref. LD 2093 {2021}) in relation to the protection of the environment, the protection and
rehabilitation of historic and cultural heritage and the improving of living conditions in urban

and rural areas with respect to a loan amount of thirty million euros {(EUR 30 000 000} {the
“Originol Framework Loan Agreement”};

2. Having regard to the request submitted by the Borrower on 30 March 2022, whereby the
Borrower requested to partially use the Loan to bridge-finance funds related to the European
structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) and the EU Recovery and Resilience Facility (RRF} in the
amount of up to ten million euros (EUR 10 000 000); and

3. Having regard to the Parties’ wish to amend the Original Framework Loan Agreement on the
terms and conditions set forth in this amendment agreement (the “Amendment Agreement”,
and the Original Framework Loan Agreement as amended by the Amendment Agreement, the
“Amended Framework Loan Agreement”),

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED:

1. The following definitions are added to Sub-clause 1.1 {Definitions) of the Original Framework
Loan Agreement:

“*Bridge Tranche” means a short-term Tranche.”

“Term Tranche” means a long-term Tranche.”

2. Sub-clause 4.3 {a) (i) of the Original Framework Loan Agreement shall be deleted in its
entirety and repiaced with the following paragraph:

“Principal Repayment Date(s), including the Maturity Date, taking into account that (i) for
Bridge Tranches the Principal Repayment Period shall not exceed three (3) years {including
a grace period not exceeding two (2) years) and (i} for Term Tranches the Principal



Repayment Period shall not exceed twenty (20) years {including a grace period not
exceeding five (5) years)”.

3. Sub-clause 4.5 (b) {ii) of the Original Framework Loan Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following paragraph:

“In the case of a Disbursement Request relating to a Term Tranche, Sub-project
identification Report and the corresponding indicators confirming to the CEB’s satisfaction
the full Allocation of the previous Term Tranche.”

4. Sub-clause 5.2 {Aflocation Period) of the Original Framework Loan Agreement shall be deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following paragraphs:

“The Borrower shall allocate each Term Tranche to the Project within twelve (12} months
after the relevant Disbursement Date (hereinafter, the “Term Tranche Allocation Period”},
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the CEB.

The Borrower shall allocate each Bridge Tranche to the Project within twelve {12) months
after the Closing Date {hereinafter, the “Bridge Tranche Allocation Period” and together
with the Term Tranche Allocation Period, the “Allocation Periad), unless otherwise agread
in writing by the CEB.

If 2 Tranche disbursed by the CEB is not allocated to the Project or is only partially ailocated
to it within the Allocation Period, the Borrower shall proceed with prepayment of the
unailocated amounts on the next Interest Payment Date in the terms provided under Sub«
clause 4.7, g

5. Sub-clause 6.1 {a} (Sub-project Identification Report) of the Original Framework Loan
Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with the following paragraphs:

“The Borrower shall send to the CEB for approval a form identifying each Sub-~project to
which a Tranche has been allocated {hereinafter, a “Sub-project ldentification Report”). The
Barrower shall send to the CEB a Sub-project ldentification Report and the corresponding
indicators (i) for each Tranche within the Aliocation Period; or {if) in the case of a Term
Tranche, prior to any further Disbursement Request, whichever comes earlier.

Appendix 5 hereto provides a template specifying the minimum information required by the
CEB to verify the eligibility of the Sub-project in accordance with criteria set forth under
Appendix 1 hereto. Alternative formats containing the same information may also be used.

In case any Sub-project to which the Tranche has been allocated does not comply with the
eligibility criteria set forth under Appendix 1 hereto, the Borrower shall timely allocate the
relevant amounis to other Sub-projects or otherwise shall proceed with prepayment of the

unallocated amounts on the next Interest Payment Date in the terms provided under Sub-
clause 4.7.”

6. Appendix 1 (Project Description) to the Original Framework Loan Agreement shall be deleted

in its entirety and replaced with a new Appendix 1 {Project Description), in the form attached
hereto as annex 1.



7.

10.

i1,

Appendix 5 {Sub-project Identification Report / Completion Report) to the Original Framework
Loan Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Appendix 5 {Sub-
project Identification Report / Completion Report), in the form attached hereto as annex 2.

The total amount of all Bridge Tranches the disbursement of which may be requested by the
Borrower under the Amended Framework Loan Agreement may not exceed ten million euros
{EUR 10000 000).

Condition precedent to the Disbursement Request for the second Tranche under the
Amended Framework Loan Agreemaent:

In addition to the conditions precedent set out in paragraph (b) {Conditions precedent to any
further Disbursement Request) of Sub-clause 4.5 (Dishursement Conditions) of the Amended
Framework Loan Agreement, the Borrower shall provide to the CEB prior to the Disbursement
Request for the second Tranche under the Amended Framework Loan Agreement a legal
opinion in English issued by the Borrower’s head of legal department confirming to the CER’s
satisfaction, substantially in the form set out under Appendix 2 to the Amended Framework
Loan Agreement, that the Amendment Agreement has been duly executed by an authorised
representative of the Borrower and that the Amendment Agreement is valid, binding and
enforceable in accordance with its terms in the Borrower’s jurisdiction, :

No novation — Reservation of rights

As of the date hereof, references in the Original Framework Loan Agreement to “the
Agreement”, “hereunder”, “herein” and like terms or to any provision of the Originai
Framework Loan Agreement shall be construed as a reference to the Original Framework toan
Agreement as amended by virtue of this Amend ment Agreement. This Amendment Agreement
shalt in no way be deemed to be 3 novation of the Original Framework Loan Agreement.

Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Amendment Agreement, the Original
Framework Loan Agreement remains in full force and effect and the amendments made by
this Amendment Agreement are strictly on the basis of the terms herein and without prejudice
to any other rights of the CEB. Terms defined in the Original Framework Loan Agreement shall
have the same meaning herein, unless otherwise specified.

incorporation of terms

The provisions of Clause 8 (Representations and warranties), Clause ¢ (Third Farties), Clause
10 (Non-Waiver), Clause 11 {Transfer), Clause 14 (Governing Law), Clause 15 {Disputes), Clause
17 {No;;ices), Clause 18 (Taxes and Expenses} and Clause 19 (Discharge) of the Original
Framework Loan Agreement shall be incorporated into this Amendment Agreement as if set
outin full herein and as if references therein to “the Agreement” and like terms are references
to this Amendment Agreement.

This Amendment Agreement shall enter inta force upon due execution by the Parties.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized thereto, have signed this Amendment

Agreement in the English language in two (2) originals, each of which is equally valid. One

{1) original
is kept by each Party.

Trnava,on A5 LOL L)

For Trnava Self-soverning Resion:

7y e

Name: /%/}7‘ . ‘]&Zﬁfé ?"?‘é;é{,;;a/' e
Title: ?u’?i ady iﬁ&f{; 7}’3 Gy "'Z’,?f o 5;:;};7"5}' zfnr’}ly &Jf & /"

¢ e el f’; - 99 Rgning TiNGrg a‘@f‘;)@ﬂ

P
Lo e

Paris,on A4 ;r,» : o

For the Council of Europe Development Bank:

Uls:? y" 7 {TQ if@

Cristian TABACARU

Aridrea BUCCOMINO
Director - Loans & Social Development

Deputy General Counsel



It

.

ANNEX 1

Appendix 1

Project Description
LD LD 2093 {2021}
Borrower Trnava Self-governing Region (Trnavsky samospravny

kraj)

Loan Type ngramme Loan
Loan Amount EUR 30,000,000
Approval by the 11 June 2021

CEB’s Administrative Council

Sectors of action Protection of the environment
e  Protection and rehabilitation of historic and cultural
heritage
® _Improving living conditions in urban and rural areas
Location Trnava Self-governing Region, Slovak Repubilic

Final Beneficiaries

inhabitants of the Region and neighbouring regions

Project Total Cost

Estimated EUR 94,534,684

Financing Plan

CEB's Loan: EUR 30,000,000 split between Term
Tranche(s} and Bridge Tranche(s) based on Borrower’s
needs:

® CEB’s Term Tranches: minimum EUR 20 million

- CEB’s Bridge Tranches: maximum EUR 10 million
Region’s own funds: EUR 12,534,684

EU Funds {ESIF, RRF): EUR 42,000,000 {expected)

Loan from Ministry of Finance: EUR 10,000,000
{expected)

Schedule of Works/ The targeted investment initiatives are expected to be
Eligible Budgetary Years implemented over the period 2021-2024.

Closing Date 30 June 2024

Eligibility Criteria The Loan may be allocated to all investments which are

eligible under the CEB’s Sectors of action described
below. investments eligible under the EU Recovery and
Resilience Facility (RRF) and the EU Structural Funds and
Cohesion Fund (ESIF) will be considered as eligible for
CEB co-financing as long as they are eligible under the
CEB’s Sectors of action described below.

¢ “Improving living conditions in urban and rural

areas” sector:

Sub-projects aimed at improving living conditions in
urban areas must concern run-down neighbourhoods or
urban areas lacking of urban infrastructure and/or social
and cultural amenities.
Sub-projects aimed at improving living conditions in rural
aréas must concern regions characterised by a low




population density or declining population or activities in

fields such as agriculture, forestry, aguaculture and

fishing, infrastructure and service delivery defined by the
national legislation.

The CEB finances Sub-projects involving the construction

or rehabilitation of infrastructure aimed at urban or rural

modernisation. Only those infrastructure investments
included in the nationa l, regional or municipal budget will
be considered as eligible, such as:

i.  utilities, such as water mains, electricity and gas
supplies, sewers, treatment of solid and tiquid
waste;

i.  local road network infrastructure  and
maintenance;

fi. local public transportation  infrastructure,
equipment and maintenance;
iv. public lighting;
v.  district heating;
vi. community services, educational and medical
facilities;
vil.  temporary shelters and social housing;

viii.  socio-cultural or sports facilities, such as
playgrounds, green spaces, exhibition sites,
theatres and libraries;

ix.  development of industrial estates;

x.  irrigation networks in rura} areas; and

X administrative buildings and pubiic housing.

The Sub-projects can be carried out by public or private

entities,

Irrigation Sub-projects involving the building of water-

retaining dikes, dams and related infrastructure are

eligible as long as the criteria detailed by the CEB's

Environmental and Social Safeguards Policy are met.

e “Protection and rehabilitation of historic and
cuitural heritage” sector:

The CEB finances Sub-projects concerning restructuring

and rehabilitation of historic and cultural heritage

classified as such by the member state concerned.
e “Protection of the enviranment” sector:

The CEB finances Sub-projects that contribute to

protecting and improving the environment, and thus to

improving living conditions. In parallel to its specific
action in this sector, the CEB also systematically takes
into account the environmental aspects of all the

projects that it appraises, regardless of the sector

concerned.

The CEB can finance Sub-projects in relation to:

i.  reduction and treatment of solid and liquid waste;

ii. clean-up and protection of surface and
underground water; '

ii.  decontamination of soils and aquifers;




iv.  protection against noise;
v.  production of renewable energy;
Vi, energy saving measures (excluding energy
production/distribution);
vii.  reduction of air pollution;
viii.  protection and development of biodiversity; and
iX.  cleaner transport means and networks,
As regards the production of renewabie energy, Sub-
projects eligible for CEB financing must be strictly in line
with the specifications and requirements defined by the
CEB during appraisal. :
Lastly, these Sub-projects must concern populations
defined at local or regional level.
o  Exclusion List
The following economic sectors and activities defined by
the NACE nomenclature of the European Union shall be
excluded from CEB financing:
®* Mining and quarrying {NACE 8), except division 8
Other mining and quarrying (8.1 Quarrying of stone,
sand and clay; 08.91 Mining of chemical and fertiliser
minerals and 08.92 Extraction of peat; 0893
Extraction of salt};
¢ Distilling, rectifying and blending of spirits. (NACE
C11.01);
Manufacture of tobacco products {NACE C12);
Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products
{NACE C19);
® Processing of nuclear fuel (NACE C24.46);
Manufacture of weapons and ammunition {NACE
£25.4);
© Manufacture of military fighting vehicles {NACE
€30.4);
Financial and insurance activities (NACE K64-65);
Real Estate Activities (NACE Le8);
Gambling and betting activities (NACE Re2);
® Activities of membership organisations {NACE $94);
and
® Activities of extraterritorial organisations and bodies
{NACE U99).
Sub-projects linked to pornography and to products
regarded by the CEB member states’ regulations as
harmful to the health and the environment shall aiso he
excluded.Sub-projects are eligible if they have been
contracted or their implementation has started nc more
than twelve (12) months before the disbursement date of
the Tranche under which they are financed.

Eﬁg_ib!e Costs

The costs eligible for CEB financing include:

. The surveys or studies {technical, economic or
commercial, engineering), the technical
supervision of the Project and other project-
related professional services. These costs should




not exceed five per cent (5%) of the total cost of
the Project, unless justified;

ii.  The acquiring land directly linked to the Project, at
its purchase price, unless it has been donated or
granted. Preparation of the land directly linked to
a project implementation planned in a very near
future;

iil.  Construction/renovation/modernization or
purchase of buildings directly linked to the Project;

iv.  The installation of basic infrastructure, such as
sewerage, water supply, electricity and
telecommunications networks, waste disposal and
waste water treatment, roads, etc.;

v.  The maintenance of the viability and sustaina bifity
of the public services; '

vi. The purchase of materials, eguipment and
machinery, including IT equipment and software,
as well as the related costs linked to the training of
staff; and

vii.  Technical assistance.
Contingencies for unanticipated costs ftechnical and/or
price increases) can be financed by the CEB. These
represent financial coverage in respect of possibie
changes in the quantity of work required, or of unit
prices, in the type and quantity of equipment to be
purchased or in the method of carrying out the Project.
Depending on the sector of activity and the various
components of the Project, these contingencies may
represent up to 10% of the total cost of the Project. The
percentage of contingencies may be higher if justified
during appraisal.
The Loan cannot cover staff costs (wages/salaries and
other related benefits such as pension payments),
financial charges and non-cash elements, such as
depreciation. Such costs may, however, be considered
eligible when they relate to project management or
technical assistance required for project preparation and
implementation
Financial costs or investments {payment of debts,
refinancing, interest charges, acguisition of interest in the
capital of an enterprise, etc.) cannot be included in the
estimated cost of the Project and cannot be financed by
the CEB.
Investment expenditures in the form of transfers to
contributory or budgetary organisations providing public
service as well as expenditures for “soft” projects {e.g.
trainings, information system designed to provide service
and information to the public and public authorities, IT
hardware, etc.) will be considered as eligible,




iv.

Costs related to ESIF co-financed Sub-projects which
cannot be financed by ESIF will be eligible for CEB
financing if they meet CEB eligibility criteria.
Non-deductible and non-refundable VAT and other tax-
related costs non-deductible and non-refundable can be
considered as eligible costs.

Social impact

The social effects under the “Local roads’ modernization -
Transportation infrastructure” component will stem from
improved quality, reliability, safety, comfort and
accessibility of road transportation infrastructure.

The “Public services, Education and Cultural Heritage”
component will mainly support reconstruction and
refurbishment of education infrastructure, social service
facilities and national and historical monuments which
will benefit a high number and wide variety of final
beneficiaries.

The Programme will contribute to reducing the gap
between the quality of public services {ranging from
social services to transportation infrastructure) in Trnava
Self-governing Region and in the Bratislava regionor
regions of the more developed economies of the EU.




ANNEX 2
Appendix 5

RO R R P T
R DI JO TR JER BU1 A0 TYIICU TT UMY Do Ol "paLIS voy Aagkan el asre Fuipusin] 933 1) Himie SwvusaAy g}
Aydde pinosa soqeaiu] Buponasow nsds-aasled pus jedaidde 030 Greadq-atea @ anbal ey PioYsang Ul OF HNG Sy Fupanoxs 5ises ey 12fbrd-gns duy () y
Tuauesiinng jruonendp s Atepl (i)
PIGHG0IAT JF USROS 0] 3d TR IR [Rming 40) Hd TR e pul w0 TR0 Bulny Fuproitin) J) o spesion 79 3 swhaeny (1) 1
S0
spuryna
umay g3
(unc) B33 Tuipnypea) 3pun bme 3amorseg
Ag praUmUE
IViOL

4

Report

TR T .
wees | EWEA | zemn g ek pneese] ewn |ozees | ovwan {eited | s | oo | ovea | Wi Jarenad ¢ﬁn_._wi
b wods | oaweds | auws | ywiog | pavesyes | pspriuey winn | mara | nonatpon | ooatpne || S ® i P L

fenjrus {2 losifsag) o «

man | sivepegt i wogioy | swwsdess voyoy
w3 | msenper | thwers :

o1 §3alans énu”_nv g | AR | e tequnl aonnd o rrvoersdo | 10095 prermreees
phictap 12V e PR PAAEDNY funduy [T el Wty POy Lo RV

WY

sugemdoven o |

AMWINICO tojap Jo-yns Tuppoday T eep hisip sunaun - 0w ayauRlg, waly!

umoy Jojuassol-yos ravs) » [ra0z) ™" ayl

T o .. o e S R = suug o] =833 (008 D 97A 311 40 UDARDIILUAP

Sub-project identification Report / Completion

10



‘BYIUEY PRI AL )0 NEHILOWSTINGED SN DI0JIG SYRIOLY ET LY} B2 00 “PRURLS BORNIUIG [ 20 10 ‘BRIl
Mde piros sioreagg Bupoljuo agpatssHosd pus fescide g3a asea-fy.5e8a 0 2ynbes JIECTY LT

staiigy

Spund N

Wl 633

tAq peaueuly

{unay g Tuppn)ava) pung ume £ EImaL0g

WBUILDNUT S0 UORIANGK] 10} 34 Tadesial JIMIND 16 Hd TsRase i pliz urqin up wolipiay Jupy Bupdid

{2 2y ) 2ing Ava 42 pRpUREXR ‘PrEIIgEYR S30nS (5]
BJIIA3 UARG 2AT 157 SUubul 930 0 13110 HLBLISDAL) )
54 USHIROT 103 2y1 Bupeanre $1100 Mol 19jostgas fuy 13}

STl euolesto i Alkisp) (2}
sz 30§ YW PRSI g of swluassy (1}

L Y

VRO
[i3
1
4
13
[]
8
il TosEe :
wady | EWMIR | UL | tees [evever| wuvas | wwvan | tuvas | possdenn | egvas | zavaa | cwess ﬁi L Sonaid ey
vaes | W | s | oweds | owiar feeweied | pemeisy fpsvearos | avies | potedens | pmastpos | porsteng mepsms | g G o WO
fonpiany | 151 towprny aep A . 12 1 wswpsany
Wi | uoepn b ot b B sl IO wsvrong | SO0 | memndng | oy dios damay i |
foes| ety fodmawg [ RITIURRT gerqunt | aomie e teeanessdona | o mpisma ey o
o i SN A [ pestinn / peiatem oawy HOUYIHIW tera . a1t vy B0 Uésransyy
MAANAI/aD 1e3ep Pe-ins Suuoday }i!lpu-vuzuiunse—vm]ia Junowe o BUIUEAL 2Pl

o) 8oy Jupisanol-Jog eneusy - [yzoz) a1

13



“LISTOF INDICATORS {indicative)

o {2021} - Trnava Self-governing Region

Tranche no, , amount Reporiing cut-off date: DD/MIMSYYYY

1 Cultural Facilities (ie. musuems, coftaral center, music centre, sport fadilities, sutdesr ics rink}

Number and type of facility rehabilitated, expanded or newl y huilt Number and type

Total surface rehahilitated, expanded or newly built w

Maximum users ca pacity at design Number of persans
Number of beneficiaries / "users® per year Number

Expected reduction in greenhouse gases emissions or energy consumption £CO2 eg or kWh/m2fyear

W Urban Development and Infrastracture (i.e. water supply, municipal toadls, publle municipat buildings and facilitfes}

Type of infrastructure/facility rehabllitated, expanded or newly built Number and type

Area rehabilitated, constructed or newly bullt m2 or Km

Number of popuiation benefiting fram the infrastructure/facility Heuseholds/persons
Expected reduction in greenhouse gases emissions or enargy consumption tCO2 eq or kWh/m2 fyear

Il Education {lindergartens, day care; primary schools}

Number and type of facilities rehabilitated, expanded or newly built Number and type
Teta surface rehabilitated, expanded or newly built m®
Type & number of equipment provided Number and type
Total number of children enrolied benefitting fram the investment byage Numiber by fevel
OUpR DEr year
Maxtmusn pumber of children at full capacity {Numbar
Expected reduction in greenhouse gases emissions or energy consumption it CO2 eq or kWh/m2 fyear

12



